Cost movement for current year  28 785  32 481  128 211  20 616  2 620  212 713

 Current year movements
 – accumulated depreciation
 Transfer  –  (2 115) 2 115  –  –  –
 Depreciation  (3 808) (4 527) (45 759) (18 124) (963) (73 181)
 Exchange adjustments  155  –  213  16  8  392
 Disposals  –  2 146  1 700  2 027  1 930  7 803

  Accumulated depreciation
movement for current year  (3 653) (4 496) (41 731) (16 081) 975  (64 986)

 Carrying value at end of year
 Cost  224 870  76 352  498 285  71 634  15 219  886 360
 Accumulated depreciation  (26 074) (7 772) (203 926) (38 008) (10 834) (286 614)

 Net book value at end of year  198 796  68 580  294 359  33 626  4 385  599 746

  Property, plant and equipment to the value of R67,5 million in the India operations have been pledged as security for the long-
term liability in the India operations. Refer note 19.

A d c o c k  I n g r a m  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 98 6

   Freehold  Plant
   land Leasehold and  Furniture
   and improve- equip-  and
   buildings ments ment Computers fittings Total
   R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND
 EQUIPMENT continued
 Pro forma 2008
 Carrying value at beginning of year
 Cost  107 745  4 836  295 463  31 562  14 337  453 943
 Accumulated depreciation  (14 136) (2 342) (150 962) (15 297) (11 199) (193 936)

 Net book value at beginning
 of year  93 609  2 494  144 501  16 265  3 138 260 007

 Current year movements – cost
 Transfer  560  –  (21 389) – – (20 829)
 Additions through business
 combinations (note 23.5.4)  18 839  – 13 091  – – 31 930
 Additions  71 560  39 192  102 832  19 601  (668) 232 517
 Disposals  (1 364) (157) (19 008) (145) (1 070) (21 744)
 Exchange adjustments  (1 255) – (915) – –  (2 170)

 Cost movement for current year  88 340  39 035  74 611  19 456  (1 738) 219 704

 Current year movements
 – accumulated depreciation
 Transfer  (78) –  20 923  –  (16) 20 829
 Depreciation  (8 225) (934) (38 054) (6 775) (996) (54 984)
 Exchange adjustments  18  –  22  –  –  40
 Disposals  –  –  5 876  145  402  6 423

 Accumulated depreciation
 movement for current year  (8 285) (934) (11 233) (6 630) (610) (27 692)

 Carrying value at end of year
 Cost  196 085  43 871  370 074  51 018  12 599  673 647
 Accumulated depreciation  (22 421) (3 276) (162 195) (21 927) (11 809) (221 628)

 Net book value at end of year  173 664  40 595  207 879  29 091  790  452 019

Notes to the group annual fi nancial statements continued

for the year ended 30 September

A d c o c k  I n g r a m  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 9 8 7

Fin
an

cial statem
en

ts

Notes to the group annual fi nancial statements continued

for the year ended 30 September

   Freehold  Plant
   land Leasehold and  Furniture
   and improve- equip-  and
   buildings ments ment Computers fittings Total
   R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND
 EQUIPMENT continued
 Statutory 2008
 Current year movements – cost
 Additions through business
 combinations (note 23.5.3)  155 548  4 558  324 135  31 328  9 893  525 462
 Additions  46 812  39 313  62 035  19 690  2 706  170 556
 Disposals  (1 364) – (12 425) –  –  (13 789)
 Exchange adjustments  (4 911) –  (3 671) –  –  (8 582)

 Cost movement for current year  196 085  43 871  370 074  51 018  12 599  673 647

 Current year movements
 Accumulated depreciation
 Additions through business
 combinations (note 23.5.3)  (17 957) (2 641) (151 741) (15 027) (8 087) (195 453)
 Depreciation  (4 480) (635) (14 007) (6 900) (3 722) (29 744)
 Disposals  –  –  3 530  –  –  3 530
 Exchange adjustments  16  –  23  –  –  39

 Accumulated depreciation
 movement for current year  (22 421) (3 276) (162 195) (21 927) (11 809) (221 628)

 Carrying value at end of year
 Cost  196 085  43 871  370 074  51 018  12 599  673 647
 Accumulated depreciation  (22 421) (3 276) (162 195) (21 927) (11 809) (221 628)

 Net book value at end of year  173 664  40 595  207 879  29 091  790  452 019

  The information required by Schedule 4 of the Companies Act in respect of land and buildings and details of valuations are
contained in the register of fixed property which is available for inspection by members or their duly authorised agents at the
group’s registered office.

  The land and buildings were independently valued at 30 September 2009 by The Property Partnership. The basis used for the
valuation was depreciated replacement cost. There was no indication of impairment. Land and buildings are carried at cost less
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. It is the policy of the group to perform revaluation of land and buildings

[…]

In the prior year cash and cash equivalents included a R60 million
investment in preference shares, earning interest at 64% of the prime
lending rate. These shares were redeemed on 31 March 2009.

16. SHARE CAPITAL
 Authorised
 250 000 000 shares of R0,10 each   25 000  25 000

 Issued
 173 625 578 (2008: 173 055 168) shares of R0,10 each  17 363  17 306

 Balance at beginning of year  173 055 168
 Issued shares increased as follows:
 12 June 307 310
 29 June 150 500
 08 July 1 333
 13 July 11 400
 15 July 41 400
 16 July 28 067
 29 July 3 000
 30 July 700
 19 August 3 400
 31 August 3 300
 30 September 20 000

 Balance at the end of the year 173 625 578

 The issued share capital increased as a result of share options exercised.

Notes to the group annual fi nancial statements continued

for the year ended 30 September

A d c o c k  I n g r a m  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 9 9 3

Fin
an

cial statem
en

ts

Notes to the group annual fi nancial statements continued

for the year ended 30 September

   Statutory/
   Pro forma
   2009 2008
   R’000 R’000

17. SHARE PREMIUM
 Balance at the beginning of the year  1 193 662  –
 Issues of shares  10 192  1 195 552
 Capital distribution out of share premium  – (1 890)

   1 203 854  1 193 662

   Cash
  Share- flow  Foreign
  based hedge Capital  currency Legal
  payment accounting redemption translation reserves
  reserve reserve reserve reserve and other Total
  R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

18. NON-DISTRIBUTABLE
 RESERVES
 Balance at 1 October 2007 29 098  (487) 3 919  – 26 589  59 119
  Movement: 1 October 2007

– 31 March 2008 4 923  3 191  –  6 832  (216) 14 730

  Acquired through business
combination (note 23.5.3) 34 021  2 704  3 919  6 832  26 373  73 849

 Movement: 1 April 2008
 – 30 September 2008 7 741  813  – (5 097) –  3 457

 Balance at 30 September 2008 41 762  3 517  3 919  1 735  26 373  77 306

 Movement during the year 13 098  (10 923) –  (5 045) –  (2 870)
 Tax effect of net movement
 on cash flow hedge – 3 058 – – – 3 058

 Balance at
 30 September 2009 54 860  (4 348) 3 919  (3 310) 26 373  77 494

 Share-based payment reserve
  The share-based payment reserve represents the accumulated charge for share options in terms of IFRS 2 for the

equity-settled scheme.

 Cash flow hedge accounting reserve
  The cash flow hedge accounting reserve comprises the portion of the cumulative net change in the fair value of

derivatives designated as effective cash flow hedging relationships where the hedged item has not yet affected the
income statement.

 Capital redemption reserve
 The capital redemption reserve fund was created as a result of revaluation of shares in subsidiaries.

 Foreign currency translation reserve